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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Holabird Avenue, 75" E

of Tolson Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
12% Election District

7% Coumcilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(6902 Holabird Avenue)

* CASE NO. 00-458-SPH
Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.
Petitioner *
% % % Kk % k %k % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matier comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Wheeless Enterprises, Inc., by Richard
M Wheeless. The special hearing request is for property located at 6902 Holabird Avenue
located in the Dundalk area of Baltimore County. The Petitioner is requesting a special hearing
from Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to confirm the
continuation of the existing service station use for the sale of gas and other uses as previously
approved and to amend the prior plans from Case No. 70-114-A and 83-14-SPHA.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Kenneth Koehler,
Richard Wheeless, owner of the property and Paul Lee, professional engineer, who prepared the
site plan of the property. The Petitioners were represented by Robert D. Porter, attorney at law.
Appearing in opposition to the Petitioner’s request was James Foster, adjacent property owner.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special
hearing request, consists of 0.47 acres, more or less, zoned BL. The subject property is
improved with an existing gasoline fuel service station which has operated on the subject
property since the 1930’s. The subject property is located on the north side of Holabird Avenue,
just east of its intersection with Tolson Avenue. The property has access directly to Holabird

Avenue and to Tolson Avenue by way of 2 small 10 ft. alley located to the rear of the property.
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Testimony offered by the Petitioner demonstrated that the subject property has been
utilized as a gasoline service station since the 193(¢’s until the present time. Mr. Kenneth
Koehler, whose family owns the adjacent package goods store, testified that the subject gas
station was put up for sale in November of 1997. The gasoline station was not operated during
the time that it was on the market listed for sale. Mr. Richard Wheeless, the current owner of the
property, purchased the site in Januvary of 1999. Mr. Wheeless, before he could begin his
operations, needed to upgrade the gasoline dispensers, as well as other environmental matters
relative to the property. Therefore, while there was a period of time where the gasoline station
was not operating, there was never an intent to abandon the property as a gasoline service station.
Due to the fact that the property was placed on the market for sale and a new ownet/operator
found, the business was temporarily closed. However, the sale of gasoline from the property
shall be permitted to continue.

Mr. James Foster, an adjacent property owner, appeared and testified in opposition to the
Petitioner’s business. Mr. Foster resides on 5™ Avenue, which is located across the alley from
the subject property. Apparently, large trucks that purchase diesel fuel from the property utilize
Tolson Avenue and the small public alleyway to the rear of the property for access to the diesel
pumps. These trucks and buses pass directly behind Mr. Foster’s property. Mr. Foster testified
that these large vehicles adversely impact his property by virtue of their noise, their exhaust and
the damage they sometimes do to the comer of his property. He testified that the trucks and
buses have a difficult time negotiating the curb cut at the location of the alley and sometimes
travel upon the corner of his property. He also testified that damage has been done to his fencing

along the rear of his property. He further testified that some of the truck drivers in question have

made rude comments to his family members while they were waiting in line to purchase diesel
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fuel. Apparently, Mr. Foster has a swimming pool in his rear yard which his family enjoys in the
summer time. The drivers of the large trucks and buses are able to see over top of his privacy
fence into his swimming pool area. Some of these customers who purchase their fuel from this
service station have had occasion to make inappropriate comments to members of Mr. Foster’s
family as they were enjoying their swimming pool. For these reasons he opposes the operation
of this gas station.

Mr. Foster also testified that the Petitioner has failed to properly maintain the exterior of
his building, particularly along the rear of the property. In addition, the parking lot area has
become damaged due to the weight of the vehicles that purchase their fuel at this gas station. He
also testified that trash has accumulated on the rear of the property and that the property is not
well maintained.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, , I find that the special
hearing to allow the continuation of the existing service station should be granted. In addition,
the site plans from Case Nos. 70-114-A and 83-14-SPHA shall be amended to reflect the current
improvements on the property. I find from the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing,
that there was no abandonment of the service station use and, therefore, the present operation
should be permitted to continue. However, I believe it appropriate to impose conditions and
restrictions to insure the proper operation of this business in the future.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this \3—/} Gay of August, 2000, that the Petitioner’s request for special hearing from
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to confirm the
continuation of the existing service station use for the sale of gas and other uses as previously

approved and to amend the prior plans from Case No. 70-114-A and 83-14-SPHA, be and is



hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent

to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner shall be required to keep and maintain his business in a neat and
orderly fashion. The building on the subject property shall be regularly painted and
kept in good condition. All trash and debris shall be regularly picked up from the

property.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty

(30) days from the date of this Order.

Mt e f o

TIMOTHY M.’ KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
TMK raj
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Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

August 3;3’, 2000

B

Robert D. Porter, Esquire

Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, PA.
901 Dulaney Valley Road

Towson, Maryland 21204 8

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No 00-458-SPH
Property: 6902 Holabird Avenue

Dear Mr. Porter:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Request for Special Hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391. .

_ Very truly yours,
" Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK raj
Enclosure

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

Census 200G

T eayciod Papor Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us




Copies to:

Mr. Richard M. Wheeless

c/o Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.
6121 Ridgeview Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21206

Mr. Kenneth Koehler
1514 Delvale Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222

Mr. Paut Lee

Century Engineering, Inc.
32 West Road

Towson, MD 21204

Msz. James R. Foster
6905 5% Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222

By
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ORDER RECEY
Date | f,é’//

for the property located at

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

.3 Pefition for Spe?:ial Hearing
i)l 4

6902 HOLABIRD AVENUE
which is presently zoned __ BL

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguiations of Baitimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve AND CONFIRM

CONTINUATION OF THE EXISTING SERVICE STATION USE FOR THE SALE OF GAS AND
OTHER USES AS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND TO AMEND THE PRIQOR PLANS FROM

CASE # 70-114A AND 83-14-SPHA

Praperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore Caunty adopted pursuant ta the zening faw for Baltimore County.

Engineer:

PAUL LEE
CENTHRY ENGINEERING, INC.

Rl
Signature o
410-823-8070

32 WEST ROAD
Address Telephone No.
TOWSON MD 21204
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:
ROBERT D. PORTER
Name - Type gr Print
Signatpre
HOBES, ULMAN, PESSIN & KATZ, P.A.
3] ny
9 DULANEY VALLEY RD. 410-938-8800
Add Telephone No.
T oN MD 21204
State Zip Code

o

a0

J

Case No. @D '45g"§\[2f'{'—

2 9115195

rd

By

I/We do soiemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

WHEELESS ENTERPRISES, INC.

RICHARD M. WHEELESS
N - T rint

/ Preeopeni
Signatura

Name - Type or Pnint

Signature
6121 RIDGEVIEW AVE. 410-254-4690
Address Telephone No.
BALTIMORE MD 21206

City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

ROBERT D. PORTER

Nare

901 DULANEY VALLEY RD Mo 339~ (M)
Address Teiephone No.
TOWSON MD 21204

City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 22&@_?__

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
N bare 5| 560

Reviewed By




CENILURY TIT?
TN LONFEERIN,
32 West Road
. Towson, Maryland 21204
/ (410) 823-8070
DESCRIPTION
6902 HOLABIRD AVENUE

ELECTION DISTRICT 12
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the north side of Holabird Avenue, said point
also being located Northeasterly 75" = from the center of Tolson Avenue, thence leaving said
point on the north side of Holabird Avenue;

(1)  North 05 degrees 40 minutes 33 seconds West - 131.91 feet to intersect the south

side of a 10" alley, thence running with and binding on said south side of the 10'
alley.

(2)  North 85 degrees 04 minutes 25 seconds East - 125.00 feet, thence leaving said

south side of the 10’ alley.

3) South 04 degrees 55 minutes 35 seconds Fast - 130.52 feet to intersect the north

side of Holabird Avenue, thence running with and binding on said north side of
Holabird Avenue.

4 South 81 degrees 39 minutes 25 seconds West - 125' £ to the point of beginning,.

CONTAINING 17,184 square feet or 0.39 acres of land, more or less.

Proj. 20071.00 4-25-00

LDO0-des-6902HolabirdAve-pl
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW T

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

S —————————————
e ——————

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: 458

Petitioner: WHEE L €3S  £NTERLLISES , TMC
Address or Location: G122 Hoc 48D Ave

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: RICHART> ™, WHEELESS

Address: _ @/ 21 RIDSEVICW AVE.
BALT 1177res D, 420G

Telephone Number: Ao . z3H - 4&Fo

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

00-458 -SPA
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE #00-458-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
(Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.)
DAIE OF Hearing
{ 6-14-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATIENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

6902 Holabird Ave. Baltimore, Maryland 21222

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 5-30-00

{monTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINGERELY,

A et s

{SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

— THOMASP.OGLE SA.

— 325 NICHOLSON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARY!AND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, & \ _ ‘ , 2000

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _ _ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 5 WWO .% , 2000

E JEFFERSONIAN,

. &p%w\&mz\ll
lﬂmﬂl_m%
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
6902 Holabird Avenue, N/S Holabird Ave,
75" E of Tolson Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER
12th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROQLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of May, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Robert D. Porter, Esq., Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, 901 Dulangy Valley Road, Towson, MD
21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

%VW)&W

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




N TOWSON |, MD.

Posted at

6902 Holabird Ave.
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Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permiuts and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

S

*
* ok ok ok
*

i

YIRS

May 18, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and -
Reguiations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: '

CASE NUMBER: 00458-SPH

6902 Holabird Avenue

N/S Holabird Avenue, 75’ E of Tolson Avenue
12" Election District — 7% Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve and confirm continuation of the existing service station use
for the sale of gas and other uses and to amend the prior plans from case numbers 70-
114-A and 83-14-SPHA.

HEARING: Wednesday, June 14, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

-~
-

(2 ld Noen
Arnold Jablorm—
Director :

C: Robert Porter, Esquire, 901 Dutaney Valley Road, Towson 21204
Wheeless Enterprises, Inc., 6121 Ridgeview Avenue, Baltimore 21206
Century Engineering, Inc., 32 West Road, Towson 21204
James Forester, 6905 Fifth Avenue, Baltimore 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 30, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
- PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. ’
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Saybean tnk
on Reeycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 30, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Richard M. Wheeless 410-254-4690
6121 Ridgeview Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21206

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-458-SPH

6902 Holabird Avenue

N/S Holabird Avenue, 75’ E of Tolson Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve and confirm continuation of the existing service station use
for the sale of gas and other uses and to amend the prior plans from case numbers 70-
114-A and 83-14-SPHA.

HEARING: Wednesday, June 14, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 1086, County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. '



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacg@co.ba.md.us

June 8, 2000

Attorney Robert D. Porter

Hodes, Uiman, Pessin & Katz, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road

Towson MD 21204

Dear Attorney Porter:
RE: Case Number 00-458-SPH , 6902 Holabird Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by-the Bureau of
ZoningOReview, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May
5, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Al comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

Yy 20,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

Zoning Review
WCR:ggs

Enclosures

Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County

Census 2000

) Prinied i Sopbean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Office of the Fire Marshal

xKF"2\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

May 16, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM}
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: CHESAPEAKE & YORK, LLC — 448
BRIAN PAUL BYSTRY, MARTHA A. B RY — 453
WHEELESS ENTERPRISES, INC. -<458)

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 15, 2000

Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property-

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. ° The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the

National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code”, 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENENT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

<% Printed with Sovbean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Tuly 14, 20600
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting

For May 22, 2000
‘ Ttem No. 458,

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. Each of
the existing access poinis should be reduced to 35 feet wide. Adequate on-site parking and/or maneuvering
area should be provided.

RWB:HIJO:jib

cc: File

ZAC-5-22-2000-ITEM NO. 458.doc



TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂr’i,cf

DATE: June 6, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 15, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item # Address
447 6505 Gardenwick Road
448 321 York Road
449 2416 Ellis Road
451 315 Stonewail Road
452 200! Bluemont Road
453 10910 Reisterstown Road
456 11341-11347 Holter Road
457 9709 Beaver Dam Road

458 | 6902 Holabird Aveme
459 143 Carolstowne Road
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: May 15, 2000
Department of Permits and L L e e g
Development Management R N -"?
FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, Il | i ?
Direcior, Office of Planning Mﬂv i 7 Sy
SUBJECT: 6902 Holabird Ave.
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 458
Petitioner: Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.
Zoning: BL.
Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the request to approve and confirm continuation of the existing
service station use for sale of gas and other uses as previously approved and to amend the prior plans
from case numbers 70-114A and 83-14 SPHA.

Prepared byw
Section Chief: %%4 W'z )

AFK:MAC:

A58 doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transporiation Governar
State Highway Administration ggggta% Porcar

Parker F. Wiilliams
Administratar

Date: &+/&5.00

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Irern No. 455 JL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jacksou:
This office has reviewed the referenced item apd we bave no obijection .0 approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matier, please contact Larry Guediela ut $10-345-
5606 or by E-mai! at (igredlein(@sha.stateind.s).

Very touly yours,

/1 dedl.

A‘V Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Enginsering Access Parmits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tolf Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Streei » Baitimore, Maryland 21202



ZONING@EARING FILE INTERNAMBHECKLIST

Date Completed/initials

5/13%)’3 5Cj

Zoning Case No. /) O~ Y5 - SPH

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and piace
appropriately; put label and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
sample, taking billing information for advertising from advertising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising
notice in Patuxent’s box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
“red” folder; mail copy to zoning commissionefs office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder; file in
numerical order in cabinet next io copier until it is pulled for sending to zoning
commissioner’s office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter; make appropriate copies; mail original
and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date; type letter confirming new date; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinet)

ADVERTISING/POSTING CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; put
certificates in file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file; make
copies, type comments letter; mail original to petitioner; file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (puil the files for the following
week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of

“hearing file has been _completed;. secure all papers under clips in file; send-files for

hearings fo zoning commissioner’s office by noon on Friday and files for administrative
on Tuesday moming)

10/5/99



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S} SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME
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FAX COVER SHEET

Date: ﬂ¢/5 / /OO

—
Number of Pages including cover sheet: % -

Phone: . Phone: '{//& - 557 15% y
Fax # 5//0" 95?’0{57&7 Fax #

REMARKS: (0 Urgent (] Foryourreview [] Reply ASAP (] Please comment

% Census 2000 ‘*% For You, For Baltimore County N Census 2000 ‘!%
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07/21/00 FRI 08:35 FAX 4107301028

Michae] C Hodes
Loaris Fay Ulman
David N, Pessin
Gerald M. Katz t
Drake C. Zaharris *
Cart §. Silverman +
Steven A. Allen
Barry Bach

Randall M. Lutz
Michesl E. Leaf
Michael P. Donnelly
Stanley J. Neuhaoser
Pairiciz McHugh Lambert
Thomas 3. Gisriel

CENTRAL AIR

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUTTE 400
901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD

(410} 339-5791

TOWSON, MARYLAND Z21204-2600

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMEER:

WRITER'S DIRECT FACSIMILE NUMBER:

Hobes, ULMAN, Pessin & Katz, P.A.

Rooz

David A. Cagle
Seema Reznick
Timothy J. Pursel
Eym Edwards Brenneman
Stoart A. Schadt

John T. Bathon®
Natalie Paige Drinkard
Robert D. Porter
Sheri N. Green

5. Scott Tate

Daniele M. Creager

Of C el
Joseph P. Kempler (410) 938-8578 o
Kevin F. Bress Thomas J. Zagami
glaﬂrrggiu] Rlﬂcml * WRITER'S DIRECT E-MAIL - Michael I. Schwarz
-Dulany James RPORTER@BUPK Bert N. Bisgye
Eevin J. Mahoney coM Charles F. Mngml;
David S. Harvis Alan M. Foreman
John Carroll Broderick Allen D, Greif
Enunett W. Ryan
Steven B. Schwartzman * * itted |
Christopher W. Poverman $ T Also Aﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ Eg
Andrew H, Vance 1 Also Admitted in DC, DE & PA
July 17, 2000

YIA CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

AND FIRST S MAIL

Mr. James Foster

6905 5th Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: 6902 Holabird Avenue (the "Property™)

Dear Mr. Foster:

It has come to my attention that on July 7, 2000, you barred access to the gas station located on
the Property by standing in the alley which runs behind the Property. Iunderstand that you blocked access
to a fuel delivery truck for approximately %2 hour while arguing with the truck driver.

You made your concerns regarding use of the alley clear during the recent zoning hearing. While
you believe that access to the Propesty through the alley should be prohibited, Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.
enjoys a right-of-use through the aliey, together with the public.

Pending a decision by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the zoning case, we demand that you
refrain from barring access to the alley, impeding access to the Property or otherwise disrupting the use
of the Property. Continued activities of this nature will not be tolerated, we will take whatever legal action
is necessary o stop you and obtam full restitation from  you.
R “"‘"\-1.,_ ]
In addition, you are directed not to enter onto the Property. On at least two (2) occasions dunng N

the last two (2) weeks, employees who work at the fuel station have reported incidents of you entering the \
: station and harassing, intimidating and threatening them with bodily harm. The employees have been /.-i
% instructed to call the police if you enter onto the Property. 7

\\W\ e ‘”’/ el
T e _. ° Sincefely, T —— T
A %
Fo 7 E il o h—/
/{'LQ;L Boou7 = obett D. Porter
Ropvee  RALy 710 Zhgppe - enyre o Ayl
et Mr. Richard M. Wheeless ' A sEme

rdp.bmAT-12.v1C
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APPROVED AND RECEIVSD FOR RECORD BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION
SEPTEMBER 10,1983 1027 A.
OF MARYLAND AT OULOCK M. AS IN CONFORMITY

WITH LAW AND ORDERED RECORDED. -3

” rd
RECORDED IN LIBER d 7 ¢b .FOLIO msﬁi’l; THE RECORUS OF THE STATE

DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS ARD TAXATION OF MARYLAND

ORCAMTATION &
CAMTALITAYION ¥ E PAllr KRECORDING FLE PAID BEIL AL EEL PAIR -

Lt}

L YLD

PRINGE GEORLL..
TO THE CLERK OF THE CIRCU{T COURT OF

£F S WEREBY CERFIFIED. TN - THE WHHIN INSTRUMENT. TQGETHER WITH ALl INDORSEMENTS THEREON. HAS

BEEN RECEIVED; AFPROVED AND RECORDIFD BY THE STAE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND T AXATION OF MARVLAND

AS WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF 1AE DEPARTMENT AT BALTIMGRE

A 185118




qusﬁei;,‘”uha is over the sga o ‘
eighteen, and. whose address s 1399 Noith Fairfax Street, Svite
800, Ale;andri;, Virginia 22314, hereby establishes a corporatién
“nder the genera) lzws of the State of Maryland, and to that end,

sets fTorth as follows:

ARTICLE 1
The nzme of the corporation shall be WHEELESS ENTERPRISES,
INC.

ARTICLE 1X
The purpeses for which the corporaticn is formed are to

engage ipm any snd all forms of lawful business,

ARTICLE TII
The address of the principal offfce of the corporation
stall be 4775 2Allentown Road, Suitland, MD 26746.
ARIICLE 1Y
The name of the initial registered agent is SELVIN RUDD,

whose z2ddress is 720% Judy Road, Glen Burnie, Maryland.




Pt 34 Ctii
Y -

a4

ST IR GIITAE PRt -

gtal number ‘

P00 shares 5% vot

ARTICLE NI | L %
Tﬁe initial number of directors shall be on:. (1), whose
name is Rich Wheeless, who will zct until the first znnuzl peeting
znd wntil svccessers are elected 2nd gualify. The number of
directors of the curporaticn shall léter be such es from tire to
time shall be fixed by er in the ranrer proviced inm the Bylaus,

but shall not be less thzn cre (1),
LRITCLE ¥IX
The perice for the duration of the corporatien is

perpetusal,

I sign these Erticles 2nd scknowledge czme to be

(S\\M\ N . % hEIA gt

day of July, 1985.

IRCORPGRATOE




Gavernor

State of Maryland .
Der .rtment of
Assessments and Taxation

. Parris N. Glendening

Ronald W. Wineholt

Director
Charter Division Paul B. Anderson
Admiristrator
BOB PORTER ) 0
HODES ULMAN PESSIN & KATZ Date: 06-02-2000
STE 400
901 DELANEY VALLEY RD
TAWSON MD 21204

This letter is to confirm acceptance of the following filing:

ENTITY NAME:. . . . WHEELESS ENTERPRISES, INC.
DEPARTMENT ID : bQ1986925

TYPE OF REQUEST : ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
DATE FILED : 09-10-1988

TIME FILED : 10:27-AM

FILING NUMBER : OQO0OCOA 185181001

PLEASE VERIFY THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS LETTER. NOTIFY THIS DEPARTMENT
IN WRITING IF ANY INFORMATION IS INCORRECT. INCLUDE THE CUSTOMER ID AND THE WORK
ORDER NUMBER ON ANY INQUIRIES. EVERY YEAR THIS ENTITY MUST FILE A PERSONAL
PROPERTY RETURN IN ORDER TD MAINTAIN ITS EXISTENCE EVEN IF IT DOES NOT OWN
PERSONAL PROPERTY. A BLANK RETURN WILL BE MAILED BY FEBRUARY OF THE YEAR FOR
WHICH THE RETURN IS DUE.

301 West Preston Street, Baltimoré, Maryland 21201 - 0000675833
Telephone (410) 767-1350
MRS (Mzrylznd Relay Service) (800) 735-2258 TT/Voice e
Fax {410) 333-7097



DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

ACTIVE VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS

00-4S&- SPA



BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: May 9, 2000
TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr,
Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
SUBJECT:  Item No.: 00:458-SPH
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.
Contract Purchaser:
Property Address: 6902 Holabird Ave.
Location Description: Lots 24, 25, 26 Sec. C, Fairlawn Subdivision
VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 00-0483

Defendants: ~ Wheeles Enterprises, Inc.
Richard Wheeles d.b.a. The Station (@ Holabird Ave.

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS
James Forester 6905 Fifth Ave., Balto,, MD 21222

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

1. Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)
2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
3. State Tax Assessment printout
4. State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)
5. MV A Registration printout (if applicable})
6. Deed (if applicable)
7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)
8. Photographs including dates taken
9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice
10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

11. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)

12, Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if apphcable)

13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)

14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

15. Trader’s License

16. Charter/Resident Agent Printout

RQ DDDDDKUD{DD{QD

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case. :

RSW/mc _—
ce: Jeffrey Perlow, Code Enforcement Officer
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State of Maryland Department of Assessm d Taxation  http://www.dat state.md us/c ‘..bus , prefix=D&id bus=01996925&name=

. 498 State of Maryland . oy
Mt Department of Assessments and Taxation Entlty FlllIlgS

Business Services and Finance Division

S searc fc 18 -
Your search was based on Department 1D D01996925.

WHEELERS ENTERPRISES, INC.

; Enti e ?EDomestlc Corporation ;
Principal Office (Prima §E4775 ALLENTOWN ROAD i
*ESUITL MD 20746 *
SELVIN RUDD
Resident Agent (Primary) (7205 JTUDY ROAD
§GLEN BURNIE gNLD !21061
E Status iIncorporated
| Latest filing reference: Film F2746 gFolio 11607
| Pages of last filing 13 3
| Date of Formation or Registration xfOQ/ 10/1985 [ Time ngO:I? AM
| State of Formation MD
[ Stock/Nonstock 1Stock
] Close/Not Close |Unknown

State Department of Assessments and Taxation
301 West Preston Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Phone (410) 767-1340
webmaster@dat.state.md.us

lofil 2/10/00 10:00 AM



State of Maryland Department of Assessmy d Taxation http://www.dat-state.md.us/c‘..bus prefixc=D&id bus=01996925&name=

LI State of Maryland . |
M} | Department of Assessments and Taxation Entlty Amendments
_5

Business Services and Finance Division

!0@3 searc! !gte 1S !!!-I !L!H!!!!
Your search was based on Department ID D01996925.

There are 1 records that match your search.
Rows 1 through 1 are shown below.

WHEELERS ENTERPRISES, INC.

; Time i Pages :

[No. || Subsequent Transactions || Film | Folio | Date Filed
I 10:27 AM| 3

I 1]jArticles of Incorporation | F2746] 1607]  09/10/1985

State Department of Assessments and Taxation
301 West Preston Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Phone (410) 767-1340
webmaster(@dat.state.md.us

iofI 2/10/00 9:59 AM



State of Maryland Departiment of Assessm d Taxation http://Www.dat.state.md.us/c'..bus _prefix=D&id bus=01996925&name=

L1 Statc of Maryland —
Mt ~| Department of Assessments and Taxation Trade Names i

Business Services and Finance Division

oday's search date 1s 02-10- .
Your search was based on Department ID D01996925.

} Status ! {Incoggorafed 1
} Prior 07/91: N %
IWHEELERS ENTERPRISES, INC. j
{2415 YORK RD
[TIMONIUM /MD 1210932222
[4775 ALLENTOWN ROAD i
ISUITLAND IMD 120746 !
{[SELVIN RUDD i
[7205 JUDY ROAD |
|[GLEN BURNIE MD [21061
| Latest filing reference: Film  F2746 :
| Folio 11607 | Pages of last filing 13 g
| Date Filed 10071071985 | Time 1027 AM |
Renewal Notice Date ;
Renewal Expiration Date

State Department of Assessments and Taxation
301 West Preston Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Phone (410) 767-1340

webmaster(@dat.state md.us

ifofl 2/10/00 10:00 AM



State of Maryland Department of Assessme.1d Taxation http://www.dat.statemdus/c...bus _prefix=D&id bus=01996925&name=

State of Maryland eys
L Department of Assessments — Personal Property Filing
| and Taxation

Business Services and IllfOl' maﬁOll

Finance Division

logyls searc! gte 18 !!!- I 5—!”!!!!

Your search was based on Department 1D D01996925,

WHEELERS ENTERPRISES, INC.

| —_— g . Penalty | Penalty Paid |
Tax Year: Filing Date ? Extension Amount ? Date %
[ 1999 ; 12/07/1999 [ Filed ;[ 56.0@

v

AMENDMENTS

Assessment Information
SENRCHE 25

State Department of Assessments and Taxation
301 West Preston Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Phone (410) 767-1340
webmaster(@dat.state.md.us

1ofl 2/10/00 9:58 AM



-

State of Maryland Department of Assessm d Taxation http://www.dat.stata.md.us/c....bus  prefix=D&id_bus=01996925&name=

H

State of Maryland .
.1 Department of Assessments Personal Prop erty |
b | and Taxation .
Business Services and Assessment Information |
Finance Division i3

oday's scatc te 1s -
Your search was based on Department ID D01996925.

WHEELERS ENTERPRISES, INC.

WHEELERS ENTERPRISES, INC.
Mailing Address 2415 YORK RD
TIMONIUMMD 210932222

Summary
| Year || Assessment [ State Base || County Base | Town Base | Date Certified |
[ 1999 02702/2000] 797101 3570] Olf 02/02/2000]
(1998 11/18/1999§ 85020 620] 0| 11718/1999
[ 1997 09/09/1957 87860 1340 0] 09/17/1997,
(1996 08/0171996 65080 570 0 09/09/1997]
[ 1995] 07/20/1995]  78920] 570 0] 07720/1995;
Certification Information
| Year | Location [ State | County || License || Town || Date Certified
[ 1999/Baltimore City [ 38260 190 38070] 0] 02/0272000:
[ 1999Baltimore County || 41450 33800 38070] 0] 0270272000
| 1998]Baltimore City [ 426300 430 42200] 0} 11/18/1999,
[ 1998|Baltimore County || 42390] 190 42200 0] 11718/1999]
[ 1997Baltimore City 546200 0 546200 O 091771997
[ 1997Baltimore Counfy || 33240] 1340 31900 0] 09/17/1997,
" 1996|[Baltimore City T 31560]] O 37560 0] 09/09/1997
[ 1996|[Baltimore County f 33520{ 570 55550 0 09/09/1997]
[ 1995|Baltimore City [ 789200  570] 78350] 0] 07/20/1995,

AMENDMENTS Filing Information

tof2 2/10/00 10:01 AM
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Print Key Output Page 1

5763851 V3RZMO 960517 51019666 02/09/00 14:37:04

Display Device . . . . . : DSP297

User . . . . . . . . .« . 1 2ZA020

B RAIQQ1B
ATE: 02/09/2000 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
'IME: 14:39:43
ROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS QCC. HISTQRIC DEIL LOAD DATE
2 07 015761 12 1-3 20-00 N NO Q1/17/00
'HEELESS ENTERPRISES INC DESC-1.. IMPSLT 24,25,26
DESC-2.. FAIRLAWN
:121 RIDGEVIEW AVE PREMISE. 06902 HOLABIRD AVE
00000-0000
"ALTIMORE MD 21206-2448 FORMER OWNER: GEBHARD CHARLES R
————————— FCV mmmmcmerm—— m=mermem—me—m—w PHASED IN ~=—~=——t—rem——aw—-—
PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

AND: 421,650 41,650 ECY ASSESS ASSESS
_MPV: 78,580 79,860 TOTAL. . 121,510 43,600 48,430
"OTL: 120,230 121,510 PREF. .. 0 0 0
‘REF: 0 G CURT... 0 0 0
"URT: 0 0 EXEMPT. 0 0
JATE : 07/94 05/97
-~~= TAXABLE BASIS =-== FM DATE
J0/01 ASSESS: 48,600 03/01/99
)3 /00 ASSESS: 48,430 06/04/99
18/99 ASSESS: 48,260 06,/05/98

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAI~PRINT PF4-MENU PF5=QUIT PF7-CROSS REF

QQSZ Ae wt n—gem{'i

- C@v*Q oate M&V@U

2071015 Te
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Print XKey Output Page 1

5763881 V3RZM0O 960517 81019656 p2/09/00 14:37:19

Display Device . Dsp297

User . . . . . . « . <« . ¢ EAQ20

- RAIQQIC
JATE: 02/09/2000 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (2)
TIME: 14:40:34
ROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS O0OCC. HISTORIC DEL, LOAD DATE
12 07 015761 12 1-3 20=-00 N NO 01/17/00
LoT.... 24 BOOK.... 0006 MAP..... 0103 LOT WIDTH....... 75.00
BLOCK. . FOLIO... 0100 GRID.... 0003 LOT DEPTH....... 131.64
SECTION.. C PARCEL.. 0513 LAND AREA.. 9825.000 S
PLAT. . YEAR BUILT........ Go
————————— TRANSFER DATA-—=======- ——mmmmmeee=EXEMPT DATA=~——s=——————
NUMBER . . v v v v v et neernns 1576089 ST ATUS . . it i ittt it s is e
DA . ittt vt e e renennns 01/27/99 CLASS CODE. ... veeeeenennanns 000
PURCHASE PRICE...... 80,000 STATE EXEMPT CODE. .. ..o cvens 000
GROUND RENT......00... (0] COUNTY EXEMPT CODE.....eonvveos- 000
DEED REF LIBER.......... 3280 CURR STATE EX ASMT.... 0
DEED REF FOLIO.......... PRIOR STATE EX ASMT... 0
CONVEYED IND......v e enesn. 3 CURR COUNTY EX ASMT... 0
TOT-PART TRAN IND........... T PRIOR COUNTY EX ASMT.. 4}
GRANTOR ACCT NO.. 12-07-015761 )
CRITICAL NEW CONST CARD  ===—=- STRUCTURE—=———-
AREAS CODE YEAR NGO CODE SQ. FEET
05473

ENTER-INQUIRY3

PA1-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1

PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT

PF7-CROSS REF
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J 12-07-015761/015762 . . 7013480 260 54
» - -
iz . - DEED
Qe “ -
258 ]
>-‘..“: tL
z §‘_; THIS DEED, Made this /J day of January, in the year
Sag nineteen hundred and ninety-nine, by and between CHARLES R.
8%?5 GEBHARD and PHYLLIS I. GEBHARD, husband and wife, Grantors,
&u 223 Parties of the First Part; and WHEELESS ENTERPRISES, INC., a
;E‘."a ga body corporate, Grantee, Party of the Second Part.
[=]
Ewd gD
Eg 0%9 The Grantors, for the sum of EIGHTY THOUSAND and 00/100
ET23

Dollars ($80,000.00) which is the actual consideration paid or
to be paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do
hereby grant and convey unto the said Party of the Second
Part, its successora and or assigns all those lots or parcel
of ground situated and lying in Baltimore County, Maryland and
particularly described as follows:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots Nos. 22, 23, 24, 25,
and 26, Block C, of Fairlawn, as shown on the plat of said
property recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County
in Plat Book WBC No. 6, folio 100. P D SRES Je80
REDORDING FEE 0.0
RECORDATION | 153,
BEING the same property which by Deed dated N’éy%xmg}ég 21, g:g
1994 and recorded among the Land Records of BaltifpokpgTounity § 5254

in Liber No. 10862, folio 728 was granted and coiﬁreegﬂ uriﬁot§3?3
Grantors herein. J & 199 JEH L)

Together with all improvements thereupon, and the rights,
alleys, ways, waters, easements, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages belonging or appertaining thereto.

To Have and to Hold the property hereby conveyed unto the

Grantees, its successors and or assigns, forever, in fee
simple.

- The Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, mattexr or thing whatsoever, to
encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant
specially the property hereby granted; and that they will

execute such further assurances of the same as may be
regquisite,
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. Witness the hands and seals of the-'Grantors herein.

WITNESS:

- . Ls )

ﬂ,_ d f Charles R. Gebhard
7 {LH UL : 2y /d/y J ffé‘/j (SEAL)

R - lis 1. Gebhard

‘

STATE OF MARYLAND, )éL;A’\ﬁ{/ a/ . To Wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /)~ day of January, in
the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland,
City/County aforesaid, personally appeared CHARLES R. GEBHARD
and PHYLLIS 1I. GEBHARD, his wife, known to me or :
satisfactorily proven to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the -
foregoing deed to be their act and in my presence signed and
sealed the same for the purposes therein contained. ‘ . |

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: - —{y— 03

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED UNDER MY
DIRECTION AND I AM AN ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE BEFORE -
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND. -




’ .o n ,...273..;

AU aarsbsa ész

e ey e e e e e e e e

R State of Maryland Land lnstniment IntakeShaet
-J Baltimore City xi County: _Baltimore
Infmwnfwzhmd'ﬁz%}mqu
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z‘g_ﬁ; .o { -
%’ 8‘;%‘%} THIS FIRST MORTGAGE; is madc this /> day of JANUARY, 1999, by and between
L AUz )
] Qgg‘;;;g WHEELESS ENTERPRISES, INC.
B o TwsER and RICHARD WHEELESS - .
-~ Eg ?’%9_ as a Personal Guarantor
. R EFTL Y

party/parties of the first part, hercinafter referred. 6154 Ridgeview Avenue

- to a5 Mortgagor, whose address is: Baltimore, MD 21206
and CHARLES R. GEBHARD and e
HYLLIS L GEBHARD : o
P 1P FB SIFE $ 5.3
: RECIRDING FEE 2.8
3 parties of the second part, hercinafter referred to as ‘ U Reet # %?
g Montgagee, whose address is: 20009 Bollin Bik ¢ 3374

Millers, Marylapg, 23 12:15 o

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is bona fide indebted to Mortgagee in the sum of Seventy-nine Thousand
Dollars ($79,000.00) for money this day lcaned by Mortgagee to Mortgagor, being all or a part of the
purchase money for the hercinafter described property, which principal sum Mortgagor hereby covenants
and agrees to repay to Mortgagee, together with interest on unpaid remaining balances at the rate of eight
percent (3%) per annum, in monthly installments of principal and interest in the amount of Nine Hundred
Fifty-cight Dollars and Forty-nine Cents ($958.49), beginning on the 15th day of February, 1999, and
monthly thereafter until the full amount of said principal and interest thereon shall have been paid; any

balance of principal or interest due or unpaid on the 15th day of January, 2009, shail be due and payable
on said date;

There will be no penaity for early prepayment of the Mortgage.

All sums aforesaid are to be paid in lawful money of the United States of America which shall
bethclegaltmdcrinpaymentofalldebtsmddues,puhlicandpﬁvate.attheoﬂiceoftheMongagce
a:ﬂ:eaddresshmblabovesmed,ora:suchothnddressaslheMcngageemﬂieholderofﬂ:ismongage
may, from time to time, designate in writing;

And in order to securc and assure the repayment of said principal sum, the interest thereon and
the performance of the covenants herein contained, this mortgage is executed.

NOW, THEREFORE, This Mortgage Witnesseth, that in consideration of the premises and of the
mofOneDoﬂanMoﬂgagotdmhaebymqumdﬁiganmwehfeshnpkhaﬂ
that/those lot(s) of ground and premises situate and lying in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and
described as follows, that s to say:

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT "A® ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART
HEREOF

Lt
2
b
i
i
i

BEING the same lot(s) of ground and premises which by Deed dated of even date herein and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, State of Maryland,
/1/¥OG/7// /4 Was granted and conveyed/assigned by the montgagee to the
*+*+ immediately prior hereto, :
TOGETHER wiﬂathebuﬂ&ngsmdimﬂmmﬁwwmmddwﬁgh&aﬂcysmwm
pﬁﬁhmwmmmmmgsmmmwinmm

BYEPYE17777700p wase
Mortgagor.
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lo(s) of ground, with the improvements and appurtenances
aforesaid, to the said Mortgagee, in fee simpie. -

PROVIDED, that if the said Mortgagor shail weil and truly pay or cause to be paid the aforesaid
principal sum of Seventy-nine Thousand Dollars ($79,000.00) zand No Cents, and ail the interest thercon
when and as such payments shall respectively be due and payable as aforesaid and shall perform each and
ali of the covenants herein on Mortgager’s part to be performed, then this Mortgage shall be void.

But upon any default being made in the payment of said principal or interest, in whole or in part,
when due, or upon any default being made in any covenant or condition of this Mortgage, then the whole
mortgage debt hereby secured and then unpaid may thereupon be declared to be due and payable, at the
option of the Mortgagee, after such default shall have continued for thirty (30) days.

AND the said Mortgagor hereby assents to the passage of a decree for the sale of the hercin
described property at any time after a default has occurred in any of the covenants of this mortgage, as
herein provided: and the said Mortgagor hereby autharizes the said Mortgagee, or Bernard 1. Pollock, the
duly authorized attorey or agent of said Mortgagee, afler any default shall have occurred as aforesaid,
to sell the hereby mortgaged property. Any such sale, whether under the aforementioned assent to a
decree or under the aforementioned power of sale, shall be under the provisions of Real Property Asticle
of ihe Annotated Code of Maryland Section 7-105 (Acts of 1974 of Chapter 12) and the Rules Title
14.Sales of Property of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, or under any other general or local laws of the
State of Maryland relating to mortgages, or any supplement, amendment or addition thereto. Sech sale
shall be made after giving notice by advertisement as required by the aforesaid Statute and Rules: and the
terms of the sale may be all cash upon ratification of the sale or such other terms as the party sefling may
deem expedient. And upon any such sale of said property under this mortgage, the proceeds shall be
applied as follows: (1) to repayment of all expenses incident to said sale, including a counsel fee of
Fifteen Huendred Dollars ($1,500.00) for conducting the proceedings if without contest, but if legal
services be rendered to the Mortgagee or to the Trustee or party selling onder the power of sale in
connection with any contested matter in the proceedings, then such additional counsef fees and expenses
shall be allowed out of the proceeds of sale as the Couwt may deem proper; and a commission to the party
making the sale of said property equal to the commission aliowed Trustees for making salc of property
by virtue of a decree of a Court having equity jurisdiction in the State of Maryland; (2) to the payment
of alt claims of the said Mortgagee hereunder, whether the same shall have matured or not, including
interest thereon until the final ratification of the final Auditor’s Account in the foreclosure proceedings:
(3) and the balance if any, to the said Monigagor, of to whomever may be entitle to same. And in the
event that the mortgage debtshallbepaidaﬁeranyad\'atisanentofﬂidpwpmy, but before sale thereof,
theMMgagorhmbymvmnEmpayalsmdlexpuminddmtmsaidadvmisuuMwmﬁmdloourl
costs and all expenses incident to the foreclosure proceedings tnder this mongage, and a commission on
the total amount of the mortgage indebtedness, principal and interest, equal to one-half of the percentage
allowedascommissiontolms&esmakingsa!emdﬂ-ordusurdeue:sofaCounbavingcquity
Jurisdiction in the State of Maryland and a counsel fee of Twelve Hundred Doilars ($1,200.00); but said
sale may be proceeded with vnless, prior to the day appointed therefor, payment be made of said principal
and interest, costs, expenses, commission and fee.

AND the said Mortgagor hereby covenants with the Morntgagee as follows:

(l)TompaymemMgageMebtedmh«dymmgahwwhhdmimﬂwmnaﬂw
rau:aforesaid.atthetimesandindleamoums_afo ad;, )
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(2) To purchase and pay the premiums thereon, during the term of this montgage, of all policy
or policies of fire and extended coverage insurance en the improvements on the above described Yot of
gromdhsuﬁngmesameagaﬁmhssbyﬁmmﬂmhmrdgmmﬂymfﬁmdbas“mwdd
coverage,” with an endorsement thercon making the proceeds of the policy or policies, in event of damage
byﬁremo&umvuedmsmhy,payab!emﬂ!eMonpgeemthemofMongagee’slienontbeland
and improvements, in such companies, through such apents or brokers, and in such form as shall be
satisfactory to the Mortgagee, in amounts sufficient to protect Mortgagee’s lien thereon, and to deliver the
policy or policies and all renewal policies or receipts to the Mortgagee; and in the event of any loss by
fire or other casualties, the insurance company or companies issuing said policy or policies are hereby,
and in said policy or policies are to be, directed by the Mortgagor to make payment for such loss to the
Mostgagee only, to the extent of its lien thereon and any unpaid insurance premiums or taxes and other
expenses advanced, and not to the Mortgagor and Mortgagee jointly: such payment to the Mortgagee shall
be applied to the extinguishment of the principal, interest and other obligations secured by this mortgage,
wbetherﬂwendueornot;however,meMOﬁgag&-inlieulhaeof,maymnsenl,inwriﬁng.mthe
application by the Mortgage of the said insurance proceeds to the reconstnuction of the improvements on
the mortgage property;

(3} To pay all iaxes, water and sewer charges and other public dues and assessments of every
BMwhmoﬂeforwhiehmcpmpmyhaebymongagdmybmmelhbl&mdmmaﬂgwndm
if any, when and as the same shall become due and payable and to deposit receipts for the same with the
Mortgagee within 30 days after the due date for such payments:

(4) Not to permit, commit or suffer to be oommitt.cd any waste, impairment or deterioration of
said above described property or any part thereof, and

(5) Teo pay a late charge not 1o exceed the greater of Two Dollars ($2.00) or one twenticth
(1/720th) of the total amount of any delinquent o late periodic installments of principal and interest which
is received at the office of the Mortgagee more than Ten ((0) calendar days afier the due date thereof.

It is further agreed between the parties:

1. Each monthly payment made by the Mortgagor and paid to the Mortgagee, where the amount
oramountsshailnotbeequaltodlemquimdmondﬂypaymmsofprimipaL interest and the Expense
Account, shall be applied as follows: First: To the payment of the interest due on the date of said
payment; Second: Any balance remaining shall be credited on account of the unpaid principal due as
of such date; and Third: Asny balance remaining shall be credited to the Expense Account.

2. The holder of this mortgage, in any action to foreclose the same, shall be entitled, without
regardtotheadequacyoflhesacurityfcrthedebttolnvcareeeivaappoimedbytheCmm:omllm
nwmandpsoﬁtsofsaidpmpmymdmmtﬂmfornﬂmComtmnydima.

kX Shoulddneﬁﬂemdaehaeinmoﬂgagedpmpmybemquiredbyaﬂypumm
mmshipwmmomﬁommhudanmeMmgagur,bywlmmywhmhmmgmwaﬁignmw
mnveyedorennnubuedinmymmma;wiﬁomﬁelﬂmm’s. or other holder of this Mortpage,
mtinﬁﬁngorshonidﬂneMﬂﬁgagﬂ:ormymmmoﬁbeMoﬁpgmm if more than one,
bededuedinsohmtmbankmdnmﬂ:ebahmthmdmamhecomedwmnidwinﬁpd
hdebwdn&shdLaﬂxeopﬁmofmeMongagegbemmedmandpayabhaManMagoMOf
foreclosure if not paid on demand. .

T L] = eebe A n mmnees
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4, AnheoptionoftheMoﬁgagee,lheani:eﬁebtcdmthmunpaidmdmedhe:ebyshaﬂ
becomedneandpayableaﬁeradeﬁuhinthepaymaﬁofmymm&lyinsdhnemofpinﬁpdorhm
ashereinpmvided,shaliconﬁmefonhiny(30)days.oraﬁudefauh,inﬂ:epuformmofmyofthe
covenants or conditions hereof shall have continued for thirty (30) days;

5. The Mortgagee, at Mortgagee’s cloction, may seil the propesty hereinzbove described at the
foreclomsa!e,subjectmoneormmofﬁlemiesmintosuhsuquaﬂtolhemrdingoﬂhe
mortgage, provided sach fact is disclosed in the advertisement of the sale:

6. Should any portion of the above described property, or any casement appurtenant thereto, be
conderned or taken under emineat domain, all or such part of any award or proceeds, as Mortgagee shall
be entitled to receive in payment of the balance due on principal and interest and shall declare the same
in writing, is, by this instrument assigned by Mortgagor to Mortgagee for payment of the said principal
and immduemsﬁdegagehdebtednes,mdMMgageeishuebymmmmgivemmipsmd
releases therefor; and

7. Untit default is made, the said Mortgagor may retain possession of the hereby mortgaged
property.

8. Each of the parties hereto, Mortgagor and Mortgagee, shall promptly advise the other of any
change in the address of either.

9. Mortgagor covenants to pay to Mortgages and/or their attorney at time of termination of this
lien or at time of request for loan payoff information any and all overnight mail fees, fax fees, payoff
documentation preparation fees, release preparation fees and Court recording fees; all of which will be or
may be included in the loan payoff amount.

10. In the event the Morntgagor’s account becomes delinquent, Mortgagor covenants to pay
Mortgagee and/or their attomey as reimbursement and any and all costs, legal fees and expenses incurred
in the collection of mortgagor's delinquent account prior o any commencement of a foreclosure action
being instituted; said amount to be added 1o the current outstanding principal balance which is dve and
owing to Mortgagee.

THE Mortgagor warrants specially the property hereby mortgaged and will execute such further
assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Whenever used herein, the words "Mortgagor” and "Mortgagee” shall include the heirs, personal
representatives and/or assigns of the Mortgagor or Mortgagors, or Mortgagee or Mortgagees, and the
successors and/or assigns of the Mortgagee or Mortgagees. The use of anry gender shall be applicable to
d!mmmmm'wlmwmofmmwm«mm
thereof whether by operation of law or otherwise, The use of the singular shall include the plural, and
the plural the singular. )

THE Mongagorbyexm:ﬁmofﬂlisinsnmuemouﬁﬁesthat,pﬁor to such execution, he has
received a fully execoted agreement as to the contractual rate of interest, and a loan disclosure statement
in connection with this loan as required by Commercial Law Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland,
Section 12 (Acts of 1975, Chapter 49); and the parties agree that the provisions of Section 12 of the

3
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WITNESS the hand/s and seal/s of said Mortgagorfs.

WITNESS: 7
.~ °. RICHARD WHEELESS, President .
) - RICHARD WHEELESS, Personal Guarantor
STATE OF MARYLAND }

wwit

}
CITY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE }

IHEREBYCER‘HFYthatonthiS/{I/dayofm"“?/ -, 1999, before me, a Notary
Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared RICHARD WHEELESS, President of WHEELESS
ENTERPRISES, INC,, and RICHARD WHEELESS as Personal Guarantor, known to me, or satisfactorily
pmvmmbeﬂ:epamwbosemmeismbsmwmmewithhmongaggmdwboxhowkdg:dﬂm
he executed the same for the purposes therein contained. At the same time also appeared CHARLES
R. GEBHARD and PHYLLIS 1. GEBHARD, Agents of the within named Mostgagee and made oath in
mmmofwmmmmmﬂmmwmsmmmskuw

ﬂ:cMoﬂgageetoeithertheMongagororthepersonrespmniblefor!hedishms:meﬂtofﬁmdsinthe .
closing transaction, or their respective agents execution of this R
mortgage; and that they are the Agents of the this affidavit.

AS WITNESS my hand and

My Commission Expires:

47

This is o centify that the within instroment bas been prepared (i) by or uader the sepervision
the undersigned Maryland attorney, or (ii) by a party to this instrament, - - > . Cs

O eonnd O folloks N
. BERNARD L POLLOCK, ESQUIRE . _ s
) (Signature of attorney admitted to practice

RETURN TO:

3129 Eastern Avenne

Rt
BERNARD L POLLOCK, ESQUIRE 5 5{
Baltimore, Maryland 21724.3904 :
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T Code Inspns and Enforcament
Baitin* - Sounty County O%'. - 3uilding
Deparunant of Permits and . 111 West Cnesapeake Avenue
Development Management : Towsan, Maryland 21204

- Code Enforcement:- 410-%87—33-51 Extension 71‘(0 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887 I Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

B o S BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE
‘ - - VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3,7, 18, 24, OR26 OF THE Violation Notice No.
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 1 8 9 1 6
; . - CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS
) . L. INDICATED BELOW: e - ) Case No.:
) Election District ..__Ll— Pemmit No. &o-0 &3

Name (o RACHAR D WHEELESS d. b.d. THe STATION @ HoL ARIRD AVE.
Address ' 2 a

S L el .o .. Location of Violation (f different than address) 902 HO

Vehicle License No.: Vehicle [D:

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:
o I County Code: Zoning Requiations: -
- o §§ §§101: Fuel Service Station Mpi—Contsrs
o B - 88 §§£,J‘_’L.L.&L,m_§_l&$;i§ﬂ : " [V 12 405 K-

. 408,77, 1405. 78 S0
Building Code (BOCA): Livability Code { 18-66)-

§§ §8
§ §§

A B NS Investment Property Act ( 7-66): Electricai Code (NEC):
o S L " Plumbing Code (NSPC): Dwelling (CABO):
R T AR I §

< - - Other-38
- @ COMMENTS OR OTHER VICLATIONS:

- A R CTATIO Hicr HAC REEN TH AcTuAL A
: o CONTINUDUS OPERATION AS A STATICN Eoﬂ A PERIDP OF [ (TWELVE
R i’ae Ensa-r To Rguma THe Fu;:.iseauicce srﬂm‘uwuss“;s 4 neaeget ;‘
' I AY MMMWLM!WE&W.' i
SN IN LIEUTOF THE ABCHE, YOU Ma( FILE A PE‘Q‘rnm FOR A SPEGAL MHEAR
< .
THE FUEL .semnc;_ef STATION WAS N%ﬂi?‘guw ABANDONED guﬁ WAS
ESTABLISH THAT THE R!Sl;t".l' “£0 ReSumg THe Jie SHUILD NO OBE
o L " YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE
L _35_5@;1209_FAlLURErocouvamunesuummEPam.m—:sosscmssnon
T L e R THE E SIDE QOF THIS VIDLATIONNOTICE.  — —
R S O P2 BTN DATEISSUED:J&EDOG T INSPECTOR:
o a SR T TTTTTT T STOP WORK NOTICE Je PERLOL
o PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND [DENTIFICATION QF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
L o YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
' ' PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
se- .. - . _INSPECTIONSANDENFORCEMENT. . __ . . % i i
’ THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

o S DATE ISSUED: . _INSPECTOR:

{MPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

e . eENCY

.



Code Insg ™~ > ns and Enforcement
County d\ S3uilding ——-

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Deve}opment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

' < o
- .'_ e " /Cade Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extension '79:{0 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
ol widing inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

I

SERVED OM: Richard Wheeless, Presi dent
BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 28 OF THE Violation Netice No.
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 1 8 9 1 5

CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS —= ==

INDICATED BELOW: Case No.:

Election Distn‘ct_'_L_ Permit No. DD -0 46? 3

a. k @, WHEELERS ENTERRISESIN-

Name (s) W L T 1ISES, TMC T bia g
Address l G W AV

Location of Viotation (if different than address) 63 O oL

Vehicle Licanse No.: Vehicle ID:

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

County Code: Zoning Requlafions:

§§ §§_0L_E'.¢_|.&mu_(ta_u_ﬂ,.&nﬁu
§8§ ‘ e A '
Building Code (BOCA): Liv;fgil'g! Z’od'g%s;s-esf: 0&

§8§ §§

§8 §§

lnvestment Property Act { 7-66): Electricai Code (NEC):

§§ §§

Plumbing Code (NSPC): Dwelling (CABO):

§§ §§

Other-§8
COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS:

ANY Fufl SERVICE STATION wilicd HAS NoT N TN ACT AND
CONTINVOUS OFERATION AS A STATION FOR A Pefiod er laﬁa‘-‘v—
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THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, is made as of this/] Ey of J Feakbee 1998,
by and between CHARLES R. GEBHARD and PHYLLIS 1. GEBHARD, his wife,
(hereinafter referred to as "Lessor") and RICHARD WHEELESS and WHEELESS
ENTERPRISES, INC., (hereinafter referred to as ("Lessee").

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Lessor desires to lease to Lessee and Lessee desires to lease from Lessor a certain
improved property owned by Lessor and the parties have, therefore, entered into this lease to set
forth the terms and conditions thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Premises and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows:

1. Lease of Property. Lessor hereby leases to Lessee and Lessee hereby leases from Lessor
the entire property (the "Premises") known as 6902 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland
21222. The Premises shall be delivered by Lessor in "AS IS" condition. All work which may
be necessary to outfit the Premises for Lessee’s occupancy or for the operation of Lessee’s
business therein is the responsibility of Lessee and shall be performed by Lessee at its own cost
and expense.

2. Occupancy. Lessee shall use and occupy the demised Premises in connection with its
business of operating a gasoline station and for storage of related merchandise and for no other
purposes whatsoever.

3. Term; Title. This lease shall be for a termm of Three and one/hslf (3 1/2) months,
commencing on October 1, 1998 and ending January 15, 1999. Title to the Premises shall
remain fully with the Lessor subject to the terms hereof and at the end of the term, the Premises
shall revert to Lessor.

4. Rental.

(a)  Lessee shall pay to Lessor, without demand, at its mailing address, 20009
Bollinger Road, Millers, Maryland 21102-2723, or at such other place as Lessor
shall designate in writing to the Lessee, promptly on the first day of the month,
in advance, during the term of this lease, a monthly rental as determined in sub-

paragraph B.

(b)  The monthly rental for the term of this lease shall be One Thousand Dollars
V/ (51,400.00) for a total term rental of Three Thousand Five Fundred Dollars
( 8 The mpnthly rental is due on the first of each month,
2 §¥50.0 .

(€}  Lessee shall be responsible for and shall pay all real property tax bills
commencing on October 1, 1998, and any taxes or assessments levied or assessed
during the term of the Lease against any leaschold interest of Lessee or personal
property or trade fixtures of Lessee of any kind, owned by Lessee or placed in,
upon or about the Premises by Lessece. The tax included herein are all taxes,
assessments (special or otherwise), water or sewer service charges or other



governmental Ieg and charges of any and every kind, nature and type
whatsoever, ordinary and extraordinary, foreseen and unforeseen, except the real
property taxes on the land and buildings.

5. Compliance.with Laws. Lessee shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations
relating to the Premises and will indemmnify and hold Lessor harmless against the consequences
of any violation of law.

6. Risk of Loss. Lessee shall bear all risk of loss or damage to the Premises until it is
returned to Lessor and shall repair, maintain or replace same as required.

7. Building Expenses.

(@)  Lessee agrees to promptly pay all heat, air conditioning, gas, electric, fuel and
water bills which may become payable during the terms of this lease and are
associated with the leased Premises.

(b)  Lessee agrees to keep the leased Premises in good repair at Lessee’s expense,
including, but not limited to maintenance, repair or replacement of roof if
necessary, maintenance of the windows, plumbing, electrical system, repainting,
stairways, rest rooms, lobbies, hallways and other common areas; reasonable wear
and tear structural repair, and/or damage and damage by fire or other unavoidable
casualty only excepted. In the event Lessee shall not proceed promptly and
diligently to make any repairs or perform any obligation imposed upon it within
ninety-six (96) hours after receiving written notice from Lessor to make such
repairs or perform such obligation, then and in such event, Lessor may at its
option, enter the Premises and do and perform the things specified in said notice,
without liability on the part of Lessor for any loss or damage resulting from any
such action from Lessor and Lessee agrees to pay promptly upon demand any
reasonable cost or expense incurred by Lessor in taking such action.

(c) Lessee agrees to be responsible for trash, snow, ice and debris removal to all
driveways, steps, sidewalks, parking areas, etc., and the cost incurred from such
temoval.

(d  Lessee agrees to provide and pay for repairs required by reasonable wear and tear
and any necessary structural repairs on the exterior of the property.

{¢)  Lessor shall have no responsibility for repairing and maintaining the property.

8. Alterations. Lessee may only make such interior alterations, additions or improvements
in the improvements on the Premises which it may deem necessary or desirable, with the prior
written consent of the Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Lessee shall make ail such alterations, additions or improvements in good and
workmanlike manner and in'accordance with all valid requirements of municipal or other
governmental authorities. All such alterations shall be made at the sole cost and expense of
Lessee and will not effect the rents hereinabove set forth.

Lessee covenants and agrees that if any mechanics’ or materialman’s lien or other len
shall be filed against the Premises, or any other part of the property by reason of or arising out



of any labor or material ﬁxrnishgr alleged to have been furnished to oa the Premises or any
occupant thereof, or for or by reason of any change, alteration, or addition made by Lessee
thereto, Lessee shall in any of such events, cause the same to be cancelled and discharged of
record by bond or otherwise as allowed by law at Lessee’s expense within five (5) days after the
filing thereof; and Lessee shall also defend on Lessor’s behalf, at Lessee’s sole cost and expense,
any action, suit or proceeding which may be brought thereon or for the enforcement of any such
lien, and Lessee will pay any damages and satisfy and discharge any judgment entered thereon
and save Lessor harmless from any claim or damage resulting therefrom. If at any time Lessee
does not comply with the covenanis made in this sub-paragraph, lessor may, at its option, after
giving Lessee three (3) days prior written notice of its intention to do so, cause such lien to be
cancelled of record by bond or otherwise as allowed by law, and Lessee shall pay all costs
thereof, including reasonable attorney’s fees, as additional rent, payable with the next ensuing
installment of minimum rent.

9. Trade Fixtures, Machinery, Equipment and Alterations. All trade fixtures, machinery,
equipment and alterations installed by Lessee in the Premises, other than improvements made by
Lessee to the Premises, shall remain the property of Lessee and may be removed by Lessee at
the end of the lease term provided any damage occasioned thereby is repaired within fifteen (15)
days of the end of the lease term, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lessee, within fifteen (15)
days of the expiration of the term of this lease or renewal thereof, at its sole expense, shall
restore the Premises in good order and condition. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this
lease, any such alterations and fixtures which cannot be removed without causing serious damage
to the premises shall become part of the property.

10.  Insurance. Lessee, during the lease term and any renewal thereof, shall maintain at its
sole expense for the benefit of Lessor an insurance policy which provides fire and hazard
insurance for the building in an amount not less than the actual replacement cost of the
improvements. Lessee shall also maintain at its sole expense, comprehensive general public
liability insurance which includes coverage for the lessor’s as the Owner/Lessor of the property
in the minimum limits of $1,000,000.00/$3,000,000.00.

Lessee covenants and agrees to indemnify Lessor and save it harmless from and against
any and all claims, actions, damages, liability and expenses in connection with loss of life,
personal property or damage to property arising from or out of Lessee’s occupancy or use of the
Premises or any part thereof, or any other part of Lessor’s property, or occasion wholly or impart
by any act or omission of Lessee, its agents, contractors or employees,

Lessee, during the lease term or any renewal thereof, shall maintain with respect to the
leased Premises, at its sole expense, insurance on the contents of the building, including Lessee’s
personal property, inventory, trade fixtures and furniture, against loss or damage by fire or other
casualty. Lessee shall deliver copies of these policies to lessor on or before the execution of this
lease and or before fifteen (15) days prior to each anniversary date hereof.

All insurance hereunder may be provided under blanket policies. Cancellation of ény of
the insurance policies by either lessor or Lessee shall not be made without thirty (30) days prior
written notice to each of the parties of this lease.

H at any time Lessee does not comply with the covenants made in this paragraph, Lessor
may, at its option, cause insurance aforesaid to be issued, and in such event, Lessee agrees to pay
the premium for such insurance promptly upon Lessor’s demand.




11.  Destruction-Fire or OtQCause. If the demised Premises shage partially damaged
by fire or other cause without the fault or neglect of Lessee, Lessee’s servants, employees, agents,
invitees or licensees, the damages shall be repaired by and at the expense of Lessor and the rent,
until such repairs are made, shall be apportioned according to the part of the premises usable by
Lessee. If such damage is due to the fault or neglect of Lessee, Lessee’s servants, employees,
agents, invitees or licensees, without prejudice to the rights of subrogation of Lessor’s insurance,
the damages shall be repaired by Lessor and there shall be no apportionment or abatement of rent.
If the building is damaged by fire or other cause to such extent that the damage has not been
fully repaired within one hundred and eighty (180) days from the date of such damage, or in
Lessor’s judgment it is not practicable or economically feasible to restore said premises, then
Lessor shall have no obligation to so repair and restore, and shall have the option of terminating
this Lease by giving written notice to Lessee of such decision and the term of this Lease shall
terminate on the day such notice is given. No compensation or claim or reduction of rent will
be allowed or paid by Lessor by reason of inconvenience, annoyance, or injury to business arising
from the necessity of repairing the demised premises or any portion of the Building of which they
are a part however the necessity may occur.

12.  Eminent Domain. If the whole or any part of the demised premises shall be acquired
or condemned by eminent domain for any public or quasi-public use or purpose, then and in that
event, the term of this lease shall cease and terminate from the date of title vesting in such
proceeding and lessee shall have no claim against Lessor for the value of any unexpired term of
said lease and the Lessee’s obligations under this lease shall cease. Lessee shall not be entitled
to any portion of any award made to Lessor in such proceedings.

13.  Access to Premises. Lessor or Lessor’s agents shall have the right to enter the leased
premises at reasonable hours to examine the same upon reasonable notice or to make such
alterations and repairs as deemed necessary. The rent shall not abate while such alterations or
repairs are being made except as provided in Paragraph 11.

14.  End of Term. Upon the expiration or of other termination of the term of this Lease,
Lessee shall quit and surrender to Lessor the demised premises, broom clean, in good order and
condition, ordinary wear excepted, and Lessee shall remove all of its property. Lessee’s
obligation to perform this covenant shall survive the expiration or other termination of the lease
term.

15.  QOniet Enjoyment. Lessor agrees with Lessee that upon Lessee paying the rent and
performing all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease, Lessee may pwceably and
quietly enjoy the demised Premises subject to the terms of this Lease.

16.  Bankruptcy. If at the date fixed as the commencement of the term of this Lease or if
at any time during the term hereby demised there shall be filed by or against Lessee in any court
pursuant to any statute either of the Unites States or of any State a Petition in Bankruptey or
Insolvency or for reorganization or for the appointment of a Receiver or Trustee of all or a
portion of Lessee’s property, and without thirty (30) days thereof Lessee fails to secure a
discharge thereof, or if Lessee makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors or petition for or
-enter into an arrangement this Lease, at the option of lessor, exercised within a reasonable time
after notice of the happening of any one or more of such events, may be cancelled and terminated
and in which event neither the Lessee OF any person claiming through or under Lessee by virtue
possession of the premises demised which shall forthwith quit and mender the Premises, and
lessor, in addition to the other rights and remedies Lessor has by virtue of any other provision



herein or elsewhere in this L contained or by virtue of any statute or rule of law, may require
as liquidated damages any rent, security, deposit or monies received by him from Lessee or others
in behalf of Lessee.

17.  Indemnitv. Lessce will indemnify and save harmless Lessor against and from any and
all claims by or on behalf of any person or persons, firm or firms, corporations, arising from the
use of the Premises and Property by Lessee and will further indemnify and save harmless lessor
against and from any and all claims arising during the term of this Lease from any condition of
the Premises and Property arising from any breach or default on the part of Lessee of any
obligation to be performed pursuant to the terms of this Lease, or arising from any act of
negligence of Lessee, or arising from accident, injury or damage whatsoever caused to any
person, firm or corporation occurring during the term of this lease, on the Property, and from and
against all costs, counse] fees, expenses and liabilities incurred in or about any such claim or
action or proceeding brought against Lessor by reason of any such claim. Lessee, upon notice
from Lessor, covenants to resist or defend such action or proceeding by counsel reasonably
satisfactory to Lessor.

18.  Events of Default: Remedies. Each of the following shall be deemed to be a breach by
Lessee of the terms of this Lease (hereinafter "Events of Default"):

(@  Lessee shall fail to make any payment of rent hereunder within ten (10) days of
when the same shall be due and payable.

(b)  Lessee shall fail to abide by all other terms and conditions of this Lease and such
failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice from
Lessor to Lessee as received by Lessee.

In the event of any Defauit, lessor, may give to Lessee written notice of default, and if
Lessee does not cure any rent within fifteen (15) days of the written notice being given, or other
Event of Default within a reasonable time after giving of such notice, the Lessor may terminate
this Lease and Lessee’s right of possession of the Premises and Lessee shall then quit and
surrender the demised Premises to the Lessor, but shall remain lizble to Lessor. All rights and
remedies of Lessor, whether herein specified or otherwise available at law or in equity, shall be
cumulative, and none shall exclude any other rights or remedy available to Lessor. Without
limiting in any way the generality of the foregoing, Lessor shail have the right to maintain an
action for the unpaid rentals payable under this Lease for its entire term regardless whether it
terminates this Lease and recovers the Property.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Lease, where the curing of an alleged default
requires more than payment of money, and the work of curing said default cannot reasonably be
accomplished within the time otherwise permitted herein, and where Lessee has commenced upon
the work of curing aid default and is diligently pursuing same, then Lessee shall be entitled to
reasonable time extensions to permit the completion of the work of curing said default, as a
condition precedent to any re-entry or termination, and any defect so cured shall not thereafter
be grounds for default.

thwithstanding any of the terms and provisions herein contained to the contrary. Lessor
and Lessee shall each have a duty and obligation to mitigate, in every reasonable manner, any

and all damage that may be caused or suffered by Virtue of defaulfs under or violation of any of
the terms and provisions of this lease committed by the other, exercising sound business practices.



In the event Lessee failg pay Lessor any minimum or addition® rental payment due
hereunder within five (5) days after the date on which any such payment was due, lessor may,
at its option, charge Lessee a late charge equal to ten percent (10%) of the rental payment in
question, which late charge shall be collectible as additional rent and shall be payable by Lessee
to Lessor within ten (10) days after written notice from Lessor to Lessee assessing the same.

If Lessee shall default in the performance of any covenant on its parts to be performed
under this Lease, and if, in connection with the Lessor’s enforcement of its rights or remedies,
the Lessor shall incur fees and expenses for services rendered (including reasonable attorney’s
fees), then such fees and expenses shall, if the Lessor prevails in litigation, be immediately
reimbursed by the defaulting party on demand. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event
Lessor shall file any legal action for the collection of rent or any eviction proceeding for the non-
payment of such sum due and payable prior to the rendering of any judgment, then Lessor shall
be entitled to collect and Lessee shall be obligated to pay all court filing fees, and the reasonable
fees of Lessor’s attorney.

19.  Security Degosit.%o/gc'ereby acknowledges receipt from Lessee of the sum of One
Thousand Dollars ($1,$00.00) which Lessee has deposited with Lessor as collateral security for
the performance of Lessee’s obligations under this Lease. Lessor shall have the right, but not the
obligation, to apply said security deposit or any portion thereof to cure or remedy any default by
Lessee hereunder, including default in payment of rent. Said sum if not sooner applied, shall be
returned to Lessee, without interest, upon termination of this Lease.

20.  Assignment. Lessee cannot under any circumstances assign, encumber or sublet, use or
permit the Premises to be used by others.

21.  Waiver. The waiver by Lessor of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein
contained shall not be deemed a waiver of such term, covenant or condition or any subsequent
breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained. The subsequent
acceptance of rent hereunder by Lessor shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any preceding
breach of any term, condition or covenant by Lessee other than the failure to pay rent so
accepted. No waiver shall be deemed effective unless in writing, signed by Lessor.

22.  Accord and Satisfaction. No payment by Lessee or receipt by Lessor of a lessor amount
than the monthly rent or other payment herein stipulated shail be deemed to be other than on
account of the earliest stipulate rent or an account of the amount actually due, nor shall any
endorsement or statement on any check or any letter accompanying any check or payment as rent
be deemed an accord and satisfaction, and Lessor may accept such check or payment without

prejudice to Lessor’s right to recover the balance of such rent and pursue any other remedy in
this Lease.

23. Entire Agreement. This Lease sets forth all the covenants, promises, agreements,
conditions and understandings between Lessor and Lessee concerning the Property and there are
no covenants, promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, either oral or written, between
them other than as herein set forth.. Except as herein otherwise provided, no alteration,
amendment, change or addition to this Lease shall be binding upon Lessor or Lessee unless
reduced to writing and signed by them.

24.  Successors and Assigns. This Lease and the covenants, terms and conditions herein
contained shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Lessor, its successors and assigns, and
shall be binding upon Lessee, its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Lessee.




25.  Notices. Any notice, der™d, request or other instrument which g be or is required
to be given under this Lease shall be deemed effective and validly given if delivered in person
and evidenced by a copy receipted by the addressee or sent by certified or registered mail, return
receipt requested, adequate postage prepaid and shall be addressed (a) if to Lessor, 20009
Bollinger Road, Millers, Maryland 21102-2723, and (b) if to Lessee,

26.  Interpretation. It is agreed that if any provision of this Lease or the application thereof
shall be determined tc be void by any court of competent jurisdiction, then such determination
shall not affect any other provision of this Lease or the application thereof, all of which other
provisions shall remain in full force and effect, and it is the intention of the parties hereto that
if any provision of this Lease is capable of two constructions, one of which would render the
provision void and the other of which would render the provision valid, then the provision shall
have the meaning which renders it valid.

27.  Governing Law. This Lease and all rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall
be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland.

28. Subordination.

(a) Lessee’s rights under this lease are, however and shall always be subordinate to
the operation and effect of any ground lease or mortgage, deed of trust or similar
security instrument (hereinafter collectively called "Security Instrument") now or
hereafter placed upon the land or buildings of which the Premises are a part, or
any part thereof, by Lessor or any remewal, modification, consolidation,
replacement or extension of any such Security Instrument; this clause shall be self-
operative and no further insttument of subordination shall be required. In
confirmation of such suberdination, Lessee shall execute promptly any certificate
that lessor may request. Lessee hereby constitutes and appoints Lessor as Lessee’s
attorney-in-fact to execute any such certificates or certificate for or on behalf of
Lessee.

(b) Lessee agrees, at any time, and from time to time, upon not less than ten (10) days
prior written request of Lessor, to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lessor a
statement in writing certifying the commencement and termination dates of the
term of this Lease, that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or
if there have been modifications, that this Lease in full force and effect as
modified and stating the modifications), and the dates to which rent and other
charges have been paid, it being intended that any such statement delivered
pursuant to this provision may be relied upon by any prospective purchaser of
Lessor’s interest or holder of a Security Instrument or assignee of any Security
Interest upon Lessor’s estate in the Premises.

29.  Jury Trial. Lessee and Lessor waive any and all rights to have a Jury trial in resolving
any disputes which may arise between them concerning this Lease.

30.  Ne Construction Against Drafting Partv. Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that each of
them and their counsel have had an opportunity to review this Lease and that this Lease will not
be construed against Lessor merely because Lessor has prepared it.



31.  Option to Purchase Property. The parties hereto agree that if all terms and conditions
of the Lease have been maintained by the Tenant and if the Tenant is not in default of any of the
provisions of the Lease herein, that the Tenant shall have the exclusive option to purchase this
property for the price of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00). This option can be exercised
by the Tenant at any time during the term of this three and one-half (3 1/2) month non-renewable
Lease. The Landlord and Tenant agree that if the option to purchase is exercised by the Tenant
that the settlement must occur within the three and one-half (3 1/2) month term of the Lease and
therefore settlement must be on or before January 15, 1999.

In order for Tenant to exercise his option to purchase this property, he shall provide a
written notice sent by certified mail return receipt requested to the Landlord on or before
December 1, 1998, indicating Tenant’s intention to settle this property on or before January 15,
1999. Upon Tenant tendering his notice to Landlord, Tenant shall also tender One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) as a non-refundable cash down payment towards the purchase of this
property. The settlement is to occur no later then January 15, 1999, and the Tenant will pay the J
remaining balance of Seventy-nine Thousand Dollars ($79,000.00) in cash at time of settlement “”) ‘
by way of a Seller Take Back First Morg%gé._ Sa?h( age shall be for a term of Keewéite ‘
years and shall bear interest at the rate o (9% nt. If the Tenant tenders the written /?% .
notice and does not settle this property on Jan 5, 1999, then the option to purchase this
property shall be declared null and void and all monies on deposit shall be the sole property of
the Landlord. The Landlord and Tenant agree that the deposit is a non-refundable deposit and
will not be returned under any circumstance to the Tenant. Landlord and Tenant agree that there
will be no set offs from the sale price in the future and that Tenant is not receiving a credit
against the purchase sale price for any rents paid by Tenant unto the Landlord under the terms
of this Lease. The property is being sold in fee simple AS IS. WHERE I8S.

Upon payment as above provided of the unpaid purchase money, a deed for the property
containing covenants of special warranty and further assurance shall be executed at the Buyer’s
expense by the Seller, which shall convey the property to the Buyer. Title to the property shall
be good and merchantable, free of liens and encumbrances except as specified herein and except:
Use and occupancy restrictions of public record which are generally applicable to properties in
the immediate neighborhood or the sub-division in which the property is located, and publicly
recorded easements for public utilities and any other easements which may be observed by an
inspection of the property.

The Rent shall be adjusted and apportioned as of date of settlement. In that
Tenant is responsible for all real estate taxes under the terms of the Lease, there shall be no
adjustment or apportionment as to said taxes at time of settlement.

Upon the option to purchase this property being exercised by the Tenant, time shall be
of the essence. The cost of all documentary stamps, required by law, recordation tax and transfer
tax, where required by law, shall be paid by the Buyer.

The Landlord and Tenant agree that no further contract or written agreement will be
entered into for the settlement of this property and that all the terms and conditions stated herein
shall govern the settlement of the property.



IN WITNESS WI—[&OF Lessor and Lessee have executed or caused this Lease to be
executed under seal as of the date first above written.

ATTEST:

o VY (7 Ak [ 24,
M%/ Al Nl

I. GEBHARD

WHEELESS ENTERPRISES, INC.

By, / ﬂ JM-\ (SEAL)

CHARD WHEELESS, President
MZ L — o

'RICHARD WHEELESS
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DEED

THIB DEED, Made this /J/ day of January, in the year
nineteen hundred and ninety-nine, by and between CHARLES R.
GEBHARD and PHYLLIS I. GEBHARD, hushand and wife, Grantors,
Parties of the First Part; and WHEELESS ENTERPRISES, INC., a
body corporate, Grantee, Party of the Second Part.

The Grantors, for the sum of EIGHTY THOUSAND and 00/100
Dollars ($80,000.00) which is the actual consideration paid or
to be paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do
hereby grant and convey unto the said Party of the Second
Part, its successors and or assigns all those lots or parcel
of ground situated and lying in Baltimore County, Maryland and
particularly described as follows:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots Nos. 22, 23, 24, 25,
and 26, Block C, of Fairlawn, as shown on the plat of said
property recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County

in Plat Book WPC No. 6, folio 100. 1P FD SIRE 4 308
RECORDING FEE 0.8
RECORDATION 1 489,60

BEING the same property which by Deed dated Wmﬁ'ﬂﬁ 21, :g
1994 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltijmgkatourieet ¢ 53234

in Liber No. 10862, folio 728 was granted and co%eeyﬂh urbtiod 3973
Grantors herein. 12114 e

Together with all improvements thereupon, and the rights,
alleys, ways, waters, easements, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages belonging or appertaining thereto.

To Have and to Hold the property herel - conveyed unto the
Grantees, its successors and or assigns, forever, in fee
simple,

The Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to
encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant
specially the property hereby granted; and that they will
execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requigite,
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g . Witnesas the handas and seals of the'Grantors herein,

! WITNESS ;

o+ L)

7 A{. L/C/gl Charles R. Gebhard
%ﬂ(/wt gﬂ} 4%/& of ,f',.,/f,u/ (SEAL)
P

hyllis I. Gebhard

STATE OF MARYLAND, Hjﬁ\x’ Q—" . To Wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /j~ day of January, in
the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine hefore me,
the aubscriber, a Notary Public of the Btate of Maryland,
City/County aforesaid, personally appeared CHARLES R. GEBHARD
and PHYLLIS I. GEBHARD, his wife, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the
foregoing deed to be their act and in my presence signed and
sealed the same for the purposes therein contained.

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

; Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _/—d/~{.3

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED UNDER MY
DIRECTION AND I AM AN ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE BEFORE
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MAR:LAND.

— ol
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Michael C. Hodes

Louis Jay Ulman

David N. Pessin

Gerald M. Katz +

Drake C. Zaharris *

Carl S. Silverman t
Steven A, Allen

Barry Bach

Randall M. Lutz

Michael E. Leaf

Michael P. Donnelly
Stanley J. Neuhauser
Patricia McHugh Lambert
Thomas J. Gisriel

Joseph P. Kempler

Kevin F. Bress

Harry M. Rifkin *
Mary-Dulany James
Kevin I. Mahoney

David S. Harvis

John Carroll Broderick
Emmett W. Ryan

Steven B. Schwartzman *
Christopher W. Poverman 1
Andrew H, Vance

Mr. Jeffrey N. Perlow

N

’ODES, ULMAN, PEessIN & KaTz, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 400
901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2600

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER:
(410) 339-5791

WRITER'S DIRECT FACSIMILE NUMBER:
(410) 938-8378

WRITER'S DIRECT E-MAIL:
RPORTER@HUPK.COM

July 17, 2000

Code Inspections and Enforcement Office
Baltimore County Department

of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

Dear Mr. Perlow:

55 5(9’/*

Case No.: 00-
Wheeless Enterprises, Inc.
Property Address: 6902 Holabird Avenue

19

David A. Cagle
Seema Reznick
Timothy J. Pursel
Lynn Edwards Brenneman
Stuart A, Schadt

John T. Bathon*
Natalie Paige Drinkard
Robert D. Porter

: Sheri N, Green

S. Scott Tate

Daniele M. Creager

Of Counsel

Thomas J. Zagami
Michael J. Schwarz
Bert N. Bisgyer
Charles F. Morgan
Alan M. Foreman
Allen D. Greif

* Also Admitted in DC
1 Also Admitted in DC and VA
T Also Admitied in DC, DE & PA

I am writing with reference to Violation Notice Nos. 119656 and 119657. Those notices cited
Wheeless Enterprises, Inc. and Mr. Richard Wheeless, d/b/a the Station at Holabird Avenue, for allegedly
violating Section 7-70(a)(1)g of the Baltimore County Investment Property Act. The violation notices
required that the property owner remove old, flaking paint and repaint the exterior of the building.

This is to inform you that the property owner has repainted those portions of the building that
needed to be painted, as required. Please schedule a site visit to confirm compliance with the Investment
Property Act. Thank you for your continued attention to this matter; please call me if you have any

questions.
Shacerely,
Robert 'D. Porter
RDP/vrc
Enclosures
ce: r. Richard M. Wheeless

imothy M. Kortoco,
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Mr. Paul Lee

rdp.1tr\7-12.vre




